

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. 93,527

---

VIVIAN TRUJILLO,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNIROYAL TIRE COMPANY,  
etc., et al.,

Respondents.

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,  
THIRD DISTRICT CASE NO. 96-01411

---

---

**BRIEF ON MERITS OF PETITIONER**

---

STABINSKI & FUNT  
757 N.W. 27th Avenue  
Third Floor  
Miami, FL 33125

BAMBI G. BLUM, P.A.  
46 S.W 1st Street  
Fourth Floor  
Miami, FL 33131  
305/371-3848

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	1
a. Trujillo’s Accident and Injuries . . . . .	1
b. Failure to Warn and Inadequate Warning Issues . . . . .	2
c. Defense Issues . . . . .	6
d. The Jury Verdict . . . . .	7
e. New Trial Order . . . . .	7
f. Appellate Reversal of New Trial Order . . . . .	10
POINTS ON APPEAL . . . . .	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	11
ARGUMENT . . . . .	12
I. THE THIRD DISTRICT APPLIED AN INCORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW OF THE TRIAL COURT’S NEW TRIAL ORDER . . . . .	12
a. Applicable Standard of Review . . . . .	13
b. Comparative Negligence . . . . .	14
c. Seatbelt Defense Damages . . . . .	18
d. Improper and Inconsistent Verdict, Verdict Form . . . . .	22
e. Damages Inadequate . . . . .	27
II. ANY NEW TRIAL AWARDED SHOULD BE ON COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE AND DAMAGES ONLY . . . . .	29
CONCLUSION . . . . .	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**CASES**

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Thomas, 637 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) . . . . .	29
Baptist Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Bell, 384 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	14, 17, 20, 22, 27
Clough v. Christopher, 711 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) . . . . .	17, 27
E.R. Squibb and Sons, Inc. v. Farnes, 697 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	13, 17, 22, 27
Figueredo v. Keller Industries, Inc., 583 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 595 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	31
Florida Power & Light Co. v. McCollum, 140 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 1962) . . . . .	26
Gross v. Lyons, 1998 Fla. App. Lexis 5312 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998). <u>question certified</u> , 1998 Fla. App. Lexis 11960 . . . . .	26
Husky Indus., Inc. v. Black, 434 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) . . . . .	20
Insurance Co. of North America v. Pasakarnis, 451 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	23, 24, 26
Jarrell v. Churm, 611 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) . . . . .	29
Laffman v. Sherrod, 565 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) . . . . .	19
Ridley v. Safety Kleen Corp., 693 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	26, 29
Shufflebarger v. Galloway, 668 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) . . . . .	30

Smith v. Brown, 525 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	14, 17, 27
State Farm Automobile Ins. Co. v. Orr, 660 So. 2d 1061 (Fa. 4th DCA 1995) . . . . .	29
